

No. 19-1029

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BETHANY AUSTIN,
v.
STATE OF ILLINOIS,

Petitioner,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Illinois**

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN BOOKSELLERS ASSOCIATION,
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN PUBLISHERS, INC.,
THE AUTHORS GUILD, INC.,
COMIC BOOK LEGAL DEFENSE FUND,
FREEDOM TO READ FOUNDATION,
MEDIA COALITION FOUNDATION, INC., AND
NATIONAL PRESS PHOTOGRAPHERS ASSOCIATION,
AS *AMICI CURIAE*, IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Michael A. Bamberger
Counsel of Record
Richard M. Zuckerman
DENTONS US LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, N.Y. 10020
(212) 768-6756
michael.bamberger@dentons.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT — THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE WRIT TO REITERATE AND CLARIFY THE STANDARDS FOR EVALUATING CONTENT-BASED RESTRICTIONS ON SPEECH	6
I. The decision of the Supreme Court of Illinois dangerously distorts this Court’s First Amendment jurisprudence, and poses a particular threat to mainstream media	6
II. This Court should reiterate and clarify its First Amendment jurisprudence on the application of strict scrutiny and the limited role played by “time, place, and manner” restrictions	10
A. The decision below improperly adds a privacy exception to the principle that content-based restrictions on speech are subject to strict scrutiny.....	10
B. The decision below improperly treats the Illinois statute as a permissible “time, place, and manner” restriction, even though the statute is content- based.....	15

III. The Illinois statute must be subjected to strict scrutiny, including assessing the failure to include, as elements of the offense, that the defendant knew that the person depicted did not consent and that the defendant intended to harm or harass the person depicted	19
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	9, 19
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	18
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n.</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	13
<i>Cahaly v. Larosa</i> , 796 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	13
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	11
<i>People v. Alexander</i> , 204 Ill. 2d 472, 274 Ill.Dec. 414, 791 N.E.2d 506 (2003)	19
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	6
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2218 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....	10
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 35 (1975).....	20
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	11
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967).....	20
<i>Tschida v. Moti</i> , 924 F.3d 1297 (9th Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	13
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	17, 20
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	13, 17, 21, 22
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	6, 17, 18
United States Constitution	
First Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment	7

Statutes

720 Illinois Compiled Statutes

§ 5/11-23.5	8, 10, 16, 17
§ 5/11-23.5(a),(b)	8, 9
§ 5/11-23.5(b).....	15
§ 5/11-23.5(b)(2)	15, 20
§ 5/11-23.5(b)(3)	9, 15, 20
§ 5/11-23.5(f).....	9
